not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

The following tables set forth reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS measures for the second
quarter of 2020, the first quarter of 2020, the second quarter of 2019 and the first half of 2020 and
2019 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.

In the second quarter of 2020, the net fair value changes on investments of RMB2,135.2 million
in the non-IFRS adjustments mainly include the pre-tax dilution gain on an equity investee of
RMB1,039.5 million, the pre-tax gain on disposal of an equity investee of RMB264.0 million,
and the pre-tax fair value gains on investments measured at fair value through profit or loss
of RMB2,208.8 million offset by the pre-tax net realized gains on disposal of investments of
RMB1,366.7 million (RMB1,157.2 million post-tax).

Unaudited

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting

from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 4,493,473 518,582 (2,135,208) 79 634,371 (138,098) 3,373,199

Net margin 8.4% 6.3%

19

Unaudited

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting

from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 2,159,894 569,921 (386,670) 79 41,006 (83,720) 2,300,510

Net margin 4.3% 4.6%

Unaudited

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting

from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 1,955,558 387,545 1,421,586 79 53,700 (183,355) 3,635,113

Net margin 3.8% 7.0%

Unaudited

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting

from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

 to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 6,653,367 1,088,503 (2,521,878) 158 675,377 (221,818) 5,673,709

Net margin 6.4% 5.5%

20

Unaudited

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting

from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 5,147,302 1,018,297 (379,097) 1,546 53,700 (125,964) 5,715,784

Net margin 5.4% 6.0%

Notes:

(1) Includes fair value changes on equity investments and preferred shares investments deducting the cumulative fair value
changes for investments (including the financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FAFVPL”) and the
investments using the equity method transferred from FAFVPL) disposed in the current period, net gains/(losses) on deemed
disposals of investee companies, the impairment provision for investments, re-measurement of loss of significant influence
in an associate and re-measurement of investments transferring from FAFVPL to investments using the equity method.